When	 an	 expense	 is	 incurred	 for	 purposes	 of	 which	 both	 restricted	 and	 unrestricted	 resources	 are
available,	LAX’s	policy	is	to	apply	restricted	resources	first.

t.				Use	of	Estimates

The	preparation	of	the	financial	statements	in	conformity	with	accounting	principles	generally	accepted
in	 the	United	States	of	America	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect
amounts	 in	 the	 financial	 statements	 and	 accompanying	 notes.	 Actual	 results	 could	 differ	 from	 the
estimates.

Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements
June	30,	2023	and	2022
(continued)

60 Los Angeles International Airport · FY 2023 Annual Financial Report

FI
N

AN
C

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

60  /  Los Angeles International Airport   /  FY 2023 Annual Financial Report

u.			Restatement	of	Net	Position

LAX	adopted	GASB	Statement	No.	96,	Subscription-Based	Information	Technology	Arrangements	(SBITA),
as	 of	 July	 1,	 2021,	 and	 accordingly	 the	 fiscal	 year	 2022	 financial	 statements	 have	 been	 restated	 as
summarized	below	(amounts	in	thousands):

FY2022
As	Previously
Reported

Restatement
related	to
adoption	of
GASB	96

FY2022
As	Restated

Statement	of	Net	Position

Capital	assets	amortized,	net $	 52,309	 $	 11,105	 $	 63,414

Subscription	liabilities,	current 	 —	 	 7,149	 	 7,149

Accrued	interest	payable,	current 	 5,179	 	 265	 	 5,444

Subscription	liabilities,	net	of	current	portion 	 —	 	 3,764	 	 3,764

Net	investment	in	capital	assets 	 4,822,725	 	 11,105	 	 4,833,830

Unrestricted	net	position	(deficit) 	 250,239	 	 (11,178)	 	 239,061

Net	position 	 5,566,676	 	 (73)	 	 5,566,603

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenses	and	Changes	in	Net	Position

Materials	and	supplies 	 48,235	 	 (7,312)	 	 40,923

Depreciation	and	amortization 	 621,904	 	 7,117	 	 629,021

Interest	expense 	 360,842	 	 268	 	 361,110

Change	in	net	position 	 (176,348)	 	 (73)	 	 (176,421)

Los Angeles International Airport · FY 2023 Annual Financial Report 61

FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS

FY 2023 Annual Financial Report  /  Los Angeles International Airport  /  61

2.					New	Accounting	Standards

Implementation	of	the	following	GASB	statements	is	effective	fiscal	year	2023.

Issued	in	May	2019,	GASB	Statement	No.	91,	Conduit	Debt	Obligations,	clarifies	the	existing	definition	of	a
conduit	debt	obligation;	establishes	that	a	conduit	debt	obligation	is	not	a	liability	of	the	issuer,	establishes
standards	 for	 accounting	 and	 financial	 reporting	 of	 additional	 commitments	 and	 voluntary	 commitments